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Column I 

Name 

Hall, Charles Wilson, B.E., B.Sc. 
Handisides, Wilbur Stuart, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Harding, Roger Edward Coupland, B.E., A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Hart, Maxwell Bryce, B.E., A.M.I.C.E. 
Hepburn, James Cochrane Joseph, A.M.I.C.E. 
Herbert, Darrell Bertram, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Hodge, Trevor Charles John, A.M.I.MECH.E. 
Holland, Alan Dennis, B.sc. 
Holloway, Philip Lindsay, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E. 
Honey, Geoffrey David, B.E. 
Home, Eric, A.M.I.MECH.E. 
Hughes, William . . . . . . . . 
Hutt, David Ryman, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E ... 

Hutton, Peter Ronald Moore, B.E. . . 
Hyland, Keith Garwood, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
James, Lindsay Samuel, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
John, Trevor Lougher, B.Sc., A.M.1.c.E. . . 
Johnson, George, A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E ... 
Just, Jack Tama . . . . . . 
Keall, Arthur Lockwood, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E. 
Kerslake, Frank. A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Kolnik, Moss, B.SC., A.M.I.C.E. . . 
Lamb, Arthur John Wilson, B.E. 
Leenards, Albert Gerhardinus, A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Leith, Roy Vincent, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Lindsay, Robert Lang, A.M.I.C.E. 
Lloyd, Frank Robert, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E. . . . . . . 
Lyall, David Wylie, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.I.MECH.E., M.N.Z.I.E. 
McConnell, Arnot Malcolm, B.E. 
McCool, Kevin Daniel, B.E., A.M.I.E.E. 
McLenaghin, Hector Edward .. 
McMillan, Neil Alfred, A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Mak, Eugen Alexander, A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Mann, Sidney Rheese, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Mataga, Peter Desmond, B.E. . . . . . . 
Maher, Geoffrey Michael, B.E., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Mawson, Alfred Hubert, A.M.I.C.E., A,M.N.Z.I.E. 
Mayfield, Godfrey Miles, B.A. 
Menzies, Peter Francis, M.E. 
Meyer, Robert James 
Miller, James, A.M.1.c.E. 
Miller, Neil John . . . . 
Milne, Grant Raglan, B.SC., M.I.E.E., M.N.Z.I.E. 
Mitchinson, William George, A.M.I.C.E ... 
Morgan, Peter Wight de Brotherton, B.E. 
Morrison, Duncan, B.E. . . . . 
Moss, John Didsbury, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Moulton, Warwick John, B.E. 
Mowbray, Neil Allman, B.E., M.I.C.E., M.N.Z.I.E. 
Mutter, Roy James, B.sc. . . 
Neighbours, Ernest Rex, A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Newnham, William Langston, M.N.Z.I.E. 
O'Dea, Thomas Francis, A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Orman, Kenneth Gerald, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Peart, Alan McGregor, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Prattley, Winston Rayburn, A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Rabbits, Frederick James, A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Rainforth, Thomas Oliver, B.E. 
Ranford, David Kilgour, B.E. . . 
Reefman, David 
Reynolds, Maurice, A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 

Richards, Frederick Reece, A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Richardson, Allan Keith, A.M.I.E.E. 
Roberts, David Humphrey, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Roberts, Richard William, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E. 
Robinson, Graeme Neville, B.E. . . 
Rykers, Neville Leslie, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. . . 
Sandlant, Peter Walker, A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Schnackenberg, Ellis Carl 
Seldon, Frederick William, B.E., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.I.MECH.E. 
Sharp, Keith Cranley, A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Sheppard, Frederick James, B.E., 
Shore, Malcolm Robert, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Shores, Kenwyn Douglas Tatham, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Simons, Peter Kawe, A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Simpson, Ralph Annand, B.E., B.SC., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Sleigh, Antony James, B.E. 
Smart, Eric Copland, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Smith, John Goodwin 
Smith, Keith Stanley, B.SC., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E ... 
Soppet, Douglas Athol, B.sc. 
Souness, James William, M.sc., A.M.I.E.E. 
Spencer, Arthur Moren, B.E., M.I.E.E. 
Squires, Colin Westbrooke, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Steven, David Leicester, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., M.N.Z.I.E. 
Stewart, Lindsay John, B.Sc. 
St. George, Louis Eric, A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N;Z.I.E. 
Stoker, Maurice Frederick, A.M.I.E.E. 

Stuart, Henry Donald, B.E. 
Sullivan, Eric, A.M.I.MECH.E. 
Swift, Graham George 
Taylor, Max Graham, B.E. 
Tong, George Too, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. 
Tregurtha, Jack Edmund, B.E. 
Turner, Raymond John, B.E. 
Tzambiras, John, A,M.N.Z.I.E. 

Column 2 

Addre~s 

Fletcher Group Services, Auckland 
County Council, Thames 
Motor Assemblies Ltd., Christchurch 
15A Forrest Hill Road, Takapuna, Auckland 
Ministry of Works, Penrose, Auckland 
Ministry of Works, Auckland 
7 Tyndale Street, Onekawa, Napier 
Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland 
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington 
Bond and Partners, Wellington 
Ministry of Works, Otematata 
Technical College, Christchurch 
Polytechnic Division, Seddon Memorial Technical 

College, Auckland 
Hutt Valley Underground Water Authority, Lower Hutt 
N.Z. Forest Products Ltd., Tokoroa 
Power Design Office, Ministry of Works, Wellington .. 
Ministry of Works, Rotorua 
N.Z. Electricity Department, Meremere 
30 Keith Street, Wanganui 
Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland 
60 Victoria Street, Wellington 
Ministry of Works, Auckland 
Waimairi County Council, Christchurch 
Waitemata County Council, Auckland 
City Council, Auckland .. 
Ashburton County Council, Ashburton 
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington 
Technical College, Christchurch 
McConnell Dowell Ltd., Newton, Auckland 
N.Z. Electricity Department, Wellington 
N.Z. Railways, Wellington 
Southland Catchment Board, Invercargill 
George Vamos and Partners, Wellington 
County Office, Stratford .. 
Wilkins and Davies, Hunua 
Tasman Pulp and Paper Co. Ltd., Kawerau 
South Canterbury Catchment Board, Timaru 
Borough Office, Tauranga 
Ministry of Works, Te Mahoe, via Whakatane 
Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland 
5 Francis Drake Street, Waipukurau 
Southland Catchment Board, Invercargill 
54 Clark Street, Wellington N.5 
9 Bourne Street, Mt. Eden, Auckland 
City Engineer's Office, Dunedin 
Ministry of Works, Wellington 
Care of 14 Talavera Terrace, Wellington 
City Engineer's Department, Palmerston North 
School of Engineering, Ardmore .. 
Auckland Regional Planning Authority, Auckland 
Tauranga Harbour Board, Mt. Maunganui 
P.O. Box 661. Rotorua .. 
P.O. Box 246, Masterton 
City Engineer's Department, Lower Hutt .. 
Ministry of Works, Hamilton 
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington 
D. McL. Wallace Ltd., Newmarket, Auckland 
N.Z. Electricity Department, Wellington 
N.Z. Electricity Department, Wellington 
Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board, Hastings 
Whangarei Engineering and Construction Ltd., 

Whangarei 
N.Z. Sisalkraft Ltd., Wellington .. 
N.Z. Broadcasting Corporation, Wellington 
Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board, Auckland 
Tasman Pulp and Paper Co. Ltd., Kawerau 
Ministry of Works, Wellington 
Nagel House, Court House Lane, Aucklci,nd 
N.Z. Broadcasting Corporation, Auckland .. 
Ministry of Works, Auckland 
University of Canterbury, Christchurch 
N.Z. Broadcasting Corporation, Wellington 
Thorpe, Cutter, Pickmere, and Douglas, Auckland 
Northern Steel Supplies Ltd., Auckland 
Babbage, Shores, and Andrell, Auckland 
Rangitikei Catchment Board, Marton 
Ministry of Works, Wellington 
Timaru City Council, Timaru 
Ministry of Works, Christchurch 
Fletcher Construction Co., Wellington 
Sir Alexander Gibb and Partners, Taupo 
Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland 
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington 
Auckland Electric Power Board, Auckland 
Southland Harbour Board, Bluff 
9 Garden Road, Fendalton 
Ministry of Works, Wellington 
Frank Kerslake, Wellington 
E.E.M. Department, H.M. Dockyard, Portsmouth, 

England 
995 Great South Road, Penrose, Auckland 
Federal Springs Ltd., Lower Hutt 
Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland 
Ministry of Works, Wellington 
Ministry of Works, Hamilton 
Ministry of Works, Wellington 
City Engineer's Department, Wellington 
P.O. Box 293, Wellington 

Column 3 

Date of 
Registration 

20/4/56 
27 /11/53 

1/10/62 
23/2/59 
9/6/60 
2/7/54 

26/9/61 
15/8/62 
25/5/62 
30/7/62 
11/6/62 
7/6/45 

21/10/57 

6/8/62 
25/11/57 
25/3/46 
6/8/62 

11/7/60 
17/3/61 
23/6/50 
24/6/55 
10/8/62 
13/8/62 
1/10/62 

27/11/51 
16/10/36 
27/4/45 
11/6/62 

29/11/56 
8/4/57 

23/11/51 
13/8/62 

29/11/56 
11/8/37 
5/4/61 

28/3/55 
18/7/46 
6/8/62 
6/8/62 
6/8/62 

8/12/52 
9/6/47 
6/1/38 

22/3/61 
5/12/49 
6/8/62 

24/11/55 
30/7/62 
24/7/58 
13/8/62 
4/12/61 
12/8/25 
8/12/53 
27/8/51 

20/11/53 
2/6/59 

29/8/62 
24/4/50 
26/7/62 
6/8/62 

1/10/62 

30/8/62 
28/5/54 
24/2/50 
5/10/62 
8/8/62 

28/7/54 
6/8/62 
2/5/46 

31/7/57 
20/6/55 
4/12/53 
8/8/62 

20/5/54 
14/4/58 
10/3/37 
21/3/61 
15/3/46 
27/3/53 

6/8/62 
7/8/62 
8/4/59 
3/5/50 

29/5/62 
26/4/50 

6/8/62 
25/5/62 

9/6/60 

15/8/62 
1/10/62 
15/8/62 
30/7/62 

30/11/61 
6/8/62 

30/7/62 
27/11/61 


