Column 1		Column 2	Column 3
Name		Address	Date of Registration
Hall, Charles Wilson, B.E., B.SC.		Fletcher Group Services, Auckland	20/4/56
Handisides, Wilbur Stuart, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.		County Council, Thames	27/11/53
Harding, Roger Edward Coupland, B.E., A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Hart. Maxwell Bryce, B.E., A.M.I.C.E.	• • •	154 Forrest Hill Road Takanuna Auckland	23/2/59
Hart, Maxwell Bryce, B.E., A.M.I.C.E		Ministry of Works, Penrose, Auckland Ministry of Works, Auckland 7 Tyndale Street, Onekawa, Napier Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington Pond and Person Wellington	9/6/60
Herbert, Darrell Bertram, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	Ministry of Works, Auckland	2/7/54 26/9/61
Holland, Alan Dennis, B.Sc	• •	Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland	15/8/62
Holloway, Philip Lindsay, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E.	• •	Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington	25/5/62 30/7/62
Hodge, Trevor Charles John, A.M.I.MECH.E. Holland, Alan Dennis, B.SC. Holloway, Philip Lindsay, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E. Honey, Geoffrey David, B.E. Horne, Eric, A.M.I.MECH.E. Hughes, William	• •	Bond and Partners, Wellington Ministry of Works, Otematata	11/6/62
Hughes, William		Technical College, Christchurch	7/6/45
Hutt, David Ryman, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	••	Polytechnic Division, Seddon Memorial Technical College, Auckland	21/10/57
Hutton, Peter Ronald Moore, B.E		Hutt Valley Underground Water Authority, Lower Hutt	
Hyland, Keith Garwood, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	N.Z. Forest Products Ltd., Tokoroa Power Design Office, Ministry of Works, Wellington	25/11/57 25/3/46
John, Trevor Lougher, B.SC., A.M.I.C.E		Ministry of Works, Rotorna	6/8/62
Hutton, Peter Ronald Moore, B.E. Hyland, Keith Garwood, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. James, Lindsay Samuel, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. John, Trevor Lougher, B.S., A.M.I.C.E. Johnson, George, A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Just, Jack Tama Keall, Arthur Lockwood, B.S., A.M.I.E.E. Kerslake, Frank. A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Kolnik, Moss, B.S.C., A.M.I.C.E. Lamb, Arthur John Wilson, B.E. Leenards, Albert Gerhardinus, A.M.N.Z.I.E. Leith, Roy Vincent, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Lindsay, Robert Lang, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• •	N.Z. Electricity Department, Meremere 30 Keith Street, Wanganui	11/7/60 17/3/61
Keall, Arthur Lockwood, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E.		Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland	23/6/50
Kerslake, Frank. A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E Kolnik Moss B.S. A.M.I.G.E.	• •	60 Victoria Street, Wellington	24/6/55 10/8/62
Lamb, Arthur John Wilson, B.E.	• •	Waimairi County Council, Christchurch	13/8/62
Leenards, Albert Gerhardinus, A.M.N.Z.I.E.		Waitemata County Council, Auckland	
Leith, Roy Vincent, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	City Council, Auckland	27/11/51 16/10/36
Lindsay, Robert Lang, A.M.I.C.E. Lloyd, Frank Robert, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E.		Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington	
Lyall, David Wylie, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.I.MECH.E., M.N.Z.I.E. McConnell, Arnot Malcolm, B.E.	• •	Technical College, Christchurch McConnell Dowell Ltd., Newton, Auckland	11/6/62 29/11/56
McCool, Kevin Daniel, B.E., A.M.I.E.E		N.Z. Electricity Department, Wellington	8/4/57
McLenaghin, Hector Edward McMillan, Neil Alfred, A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	N.Z. Railways, Wellington Southland Catchment Board, Invercargill	23/11/51 13/8/62
Mak, Eugen Alexander, A.M.N.Z.I.E.		George Vamos and Partners, Wellington	29/11/56
Mann, Sidney Rheese, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	County Office, Stratford	11/8/37 5/4/61
Maher, Geoffrey Michael, B.E., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• •	Tasman Pulp and Paper Co. Ltd., Kawerau	28/3/55
Mawson, Alfred Hubert, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	South Canterbury Catchment Board, Timaru Borough Office, Tauranga	18/7/46 6/8/62
Mayheld, Godfrey Miles, B.A	• •	Borough Office, Tauranga Ministry of Works, Te Mahoe, via Whakatane	6/8/62
Meyer, Robert James		Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland	6/8/62
Miller, James, A.M.I.C.E	• •	5 Francis Drake Street, Waipukurau Southland Catchment Board, Invercargill	8/12/52 9/6/47
161 C + D 1	• •	54 Clark Street, Wellington N.5	6/1/38
Mitchinson, William George, A.M.I.C.E	• •	9 Bourne Street, Mt. Eden, Auckland City Engineer's Office, Dunedin	22/3/61 5/12/49
Morrison, Duncan, B.E.	• •	Ministry of Works, Wellington	6/8/62
Milne, Grant Ragian, B.SC., M.I.E.E., M.N.Z.I.E. Mitchinson, William George, A.M.I.C.E. Morgan, Peter Wight de Brotherton, B.E. Morrison, Duncan, B.E. Moss, John Didsbury, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Moulton, Warwick John, B.E.	• •	Care of 14 Talavera Terrace, Wellington City Engineer's Department, Palmerston North	
Mowbray Neil Allman BE MICE MNZIE		School of Engineering, Ardmore	24/7/58
Mutter, Roy James, B.Sc	• •	Auckland Regional Planning Authority, Auckland Tauranga Harbour Board, Mt. Maunganui	13/8/62 4/12/61
Mutter, Roy James, B.S.C. Neighbours, Ernest Rex, A.M.N.Z.I.E. Newnham, William Langston, M.N.Z.I.E. O'Dea, Thomas Francis, A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• •	P.O. Box 246, Masterton	12/8/25
O'Dea, Thomas Francis, A.M.N.Z.I.E			8/12/53 27/8/51
Orman, Kenneth Gerald, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Peart, Alan McGregor, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• •	Ministry of Works, Hamilton	20/11/53
Prattley, Winston Rayburn, A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E		Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington	2/6/59
Rabbits, Frederick James, A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Rainforth, Thomas Oliver, B.E.		D. McL. Wallace Ltd., Newmarket, Auckland N.Z. Electricity Department, Wellington	29/8/62 24/4/50
Ranford, David Kilgour, B.E		N.Z. Electricity Department, Wellington	26/7/62
Reefman, David	• •	Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board, Hastings Whangarei Engineering and Construction Ltd.,	6/8/62 1/10/62
	•	Whangarei	
Richards, Frederick Reece, A.M.IMECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Richardson, Allan Keith, A.M.I.E.E. Roberts. David Humphrey, A.M.I.C.E. A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• •	N.Z. Sisalkraft Ltd., Wellington	30/8/62 28/5/54
	• • •	Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Board, Auckland	24/2/50
Roberts, Richard William, B.SC., A.M.I.E.E. Robinson, Graeme Neville, B.E. Rykers, Neville Leslie, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E. Sandlant, Peter Walker, A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• •	Tasman Pulp and Paper Co. Ltd., Kawerau Ministry of Works, Wellington	5/10/62 8/8/62
Rykers, Neville Leslie, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	Nagel House, Court House Lane, Auckland	28/7/54
	• •	N.Z. Broadcasting Corporation, Auckland	6/8/62 2/5/46
Seldon, Frederick William, B.E., A.M.I.E.E., A.M.I.MECH.E.	• •	Ministry of Works, Auckland University of Canterbury, Christchurch	31/7/57
Sharp, Keith Cranley, A.M.I.E.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.		N.Z. Broadcasting Corporation, Wellington	20/6/55
Sheppard, Frederick James, B.E., Shore, Malcolm Robert, A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• •	Thorpe, Cutter, Pickmere, and Douglas, Auckland Northern Steel Supplies Ltd., Auckland	4/12/53 8/8/62
Shores, Kenwyn Douglas Tatham, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.		Babbage, Shores, and Andrell, Auckland	20/5/54
Simons, Peter Kawe, A.M.N.Z.I.E. Simpson, Ralph Annand, B.E., B.SC., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.	• • •	Rangitikei Catchment Board, Marton Ministry of Works, Wellington	14/4/58 10/3/37
Sleigh, Antony James, B.E.		Timaru City Council, Timaru	21/3/61
Smart, Eric Copland, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E Smith, John Goodwin	• • •	Ministry of Works, Christchurch Fletcher Construction Co., Wellington	15/3/46 27/3/53
Smith, Keith Stanley, B.SC., A.M.I.C.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.,		Sir Alexander Gibb and Partners, Taupo	6/8/62
Soppet, Douglas Athol, B.SC	• •	Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington	7/8/62 8/4/59
Spencer, Arthur Morell, B.E., M.I.E.E.		Auckland Electric Power Board, Auckland	3/5/50
Squires, Colin Westbrooke, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E Steven, David Leicester, B.E., A.M.I.C.E., M.N.Z.I.E	, • •	Southland Harbour Board, Bluff	29/5/62 26/4/50
Stewart, Lindsay John, B.Sc	• • •	Ministry of Works, Wellington	6/8/62
St. George, Louis Eric, A.M.I.MECH.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E.		Frank Kerslake, Wellington E.E.M. Department, H.M. Dockyard, Portsmouth,	25/5/62
Stoker, Maurice Frederick, A.M.I.E.E	• •	England England	9/6/60
Stuart, Henry Donald, B.E	• •	995 Great South Road, Penrose, Auckland	15/8/62
Sullivan, Eric, A.M.I.MECH.E Swift, Graham George	• •	Federal Springs Ltd., Lower Hutt Post and Telegraph Department, Auckland	1/10/62 15/8/62
Taylor, Max Graham, B.E		Ministry of Works, Wellington	30/7/62
Tong, George Too, B.E., A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	Ministry of Works, Hamilton	30/11/61 6/8/62
Turner, Raymond John, B.E		City Engineer's Department, Wellington	30/7/62
Tzambiras, John, A.M.N.Z.I.E	• •	P.O. Box 293, Wellington	27/11/61